

Proposition 56 Supplemental Payment

The California Healthcare, Research and Prevention Tobacco Tax Act (Proposition 56) increased the excise tax on cigarettes and tobacco products for purposes of funding specified expenditures, including programs administered by the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS).

DHCS has proposed supplemental payments for physician services, in both the Medi-Cal fee-for-service (FFS) and Medi-Cal managed care delivery systems, be applied to qualifying services provided from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020. CenCal Health's requirement is to reimburse applicable providers, which now include Federally Qualified Health Care Centers (FQHCs). The procedure codes listed below are inclusive of the supplemental payment to CenCal Health eligible members, including members with other health care coverage and excluding members with Medicare primary.



What to expect to see in future CenCal Health claims payments:

- Explain code G9 (payment has been increased due to Prop 56 Supplemental Payment Methodology) will be applied to current claims due for supplemental payment.
- Explain code H3 (additional payment made due to Prop 56 Supplement Payment Methodology) will be applied effective October 25th, 2019, and payment will appear on the November 1st, 2019, EOP payment for all retroactive dates of service claims due for supplemental payment.
- Late filing reductions and share of cost (SOC) will not apply to these supplemental payments; full supplemental amount will be paid for dates of service July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2020, to CenCal Health eligible members, including members with other health care coverage and excluding members with Medicare primary.

CPT Code	Supplemental Payment	CPT Code	Supplemental Payment
90863	\$5.00	99203	\$43.00
99201	\$18.00	99204, 99384	\$83.00
99211	\$10.00	99214	\$62.00
99202, 90791, 90792	\$35.00	99215	\$76.00
99212	\$23.00	99205	\$107.00
99213	\$44.00	99393, 99394	\$72.00
99391	\$75.00	99392	\$79.00
99381, 99383	\$77.00	99382	\$80.00
99385*	\$30.00	99395*	\$27.00

*Indicates New Prop 56 reimbursable service.

To learn more about these payment updates, please visit the DHCS Medi-Cal website or cencalhealth.org/providers/claims/claims-corner

More Questions?

Contact the Provider Services department at psrgroup@cencalhealth.org or call (805) 562-1676.